

Case No. 20–199

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
APRIL TERM 2021

JOHN BURNS,

Petitioner,

and

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner-Intervenor,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND COMMISSIONER OF
TAXATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

March 12, 2021

Team 13
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDvi

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS OR STATUTES INVOLVED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... viii

Statement of Facts viii

Procedural Historyx

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION BECAUSE EVEN IF THE COURT DETERMINES IT IS APPROPRIATE TO ASSESS THE “MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION,” AN INDIVIDUAL WHO IS LABELED BY HIS EMPLOYER AS A MINISTER AND REGULARLY PERFORMS SACERDOTAL FUNCTIONS QUALIFIES AS A “MINISTER OF THE GOSPEL.”..... 1

A. It Is Inappropriate For The IRS and For This Court To Assess Ministerial Status Because The Government Is Obligated To Remain Far Removed From The Workings Of Religious Institutions. 3

B. If the Court Decides That it Has the Authority to Determine Whether Burns Is a “Minister of the Gospel,” Burns Fulfills the Role of a “Minister” and Is Held Out by Whispering Hills Academy to Be a “Minister,” Entitling Him to The Parsonage Exemption Under 26 U.S.C. § 107(2)...... 7

1. As a Teacher, Counselor, and Youth Ministry Leader, Burns Fulfills Sacerdotal Duties and Conducts Religious Worship, as Well as Plays a Pivotal Role at Whispering Hills Academy—an Integrated Agency of its Neighbor Parent-Church Whispering Hills Unitarian Church.9

2.	Whispering Hills Academy Licenses and Commissions Burns as a Minister by Installing Him as a Spiritual Counselor and Entrusting Him With the Minds and Faiths of Students With Whom He Shares the Gospel.	13
II.	THE PARSONAGE EXEMPTION UNDER 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	15
A.	<u>26 U.S.C. § 107(2) Violates The Establishment Clause Because It Provides A Tax Benefit Solely To Religious Organizations.</u>	16
B.	<u>Greater Benefits Are Provided To Religion Under 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) Than Other Internal Revenue Code Sections Provide To Nonreligious Organizations and Taxpayers.</u>	18
C.	<u>26 U.S.C. § 107(2) Violates The Establishment Clause Under the <i>Lemon</i> Test.</u>	20
1.	26 U.S.C. § 107(2) Is Unconstitutional as it Does Not Have a Secular Legislative Purpose.	20
2.	The Principal and Primary Effects 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) Advance and Prohibit Religion.....	21
3.	26 U.S.C. § 107(2) Fosters Excessive Government Entanglement With Religion.....	23
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

C.I.R. v. Kowalski,
434 U.S. 77 (1977)18

Comm'r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.,
348 U.S. 426 (1955)20

Epperson v. State of Ark.,
393 U.S. 97 (1968) 15, 16

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)*passim*

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)*passim*

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004)17

Madden v. Kentucky,
308 U.S. 83 (1940)7, 8

McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. C.L. Union of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) 20, 21

Mueller v. Allen,
463 U.S. 388 (1983)21

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)*passim*

Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)21

Texas Monthly v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989) 16, 17, 22

Walz v. Tax Commission,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)20

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.,
509 U.S. 1 (1993)16

Federal Circuit Court Cases

Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City Of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.,
567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)16

Gaylor v. Mnuchin,
919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019)3, 7

Silverman v. Comm'r,
No. 72-1336, 1973 WL 2493 (8th Cir. July 11, 1973).....24
